

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 5443-5444 OF 2013

T. CHOITHRAM HOSPITAL & RESEARCH CENTRE . . . APPELLANT(S)

VS.

JAGAT NARAIAN CHOUBE & ORS. . . RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5440-5441 OF 2013

O R D E R

1. Having considered the matter in detail, we are of the opinion that the National Commission had examined the decision of the State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission in detail and has not committed any error in law or fact. There is no merit in the appeals.

2. In facts and circumstances of the case and to balance interests of both the parties, we consider it appropriate to reduce the interest payable from 9% p.a. to 6% p.a. The amount so calculated shall be paid to the respondent(s) herein within a period of three months from today.

3. The Civil Appeals are accordingly disposed of.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
[PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA]

.....J.  
[SANDEEP MEHTA]

NEW DELHI;  
OCTOBER 23, 2024

**REVISED**

**ITEM NO.104**

**COURT NO.14**

**SECTION XVII-A**

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

**Civil Appeal No(s). 5443-5444/2013**

**T. CHOITHRAM HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH CENTRE**

**Appellant(s)**

**VERSUS**

**JAGAT NARAIAN CHOUBE . & ORS.**

**Respondent(s)**

**(FOR ON IA 78590/2013 )**

**WITH**

**C.A. No. 5440-5441/2013 (XVII-A)**

**(FOR ON IA 82547/2013**

**FOR ON IA 82549/2013**

**FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 7/2013**

**FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 9/2013**

**FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 11/2013**

**IA No. 11/2013 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**IA No. 7/2013 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**IA No. 212736/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**IA No. 212735/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES**

**IA No. 9/2013 - STAY APPLICATION)**

**Date : 23-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA**

**For Appellant(s) Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR**

**Mr. Nitesh Ranjan, AOR  
Mr. Piyush Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Amritesh Raj, Adv.  
Mr. Parijat Chandan, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Ranjan, Adv.  
Ms. Anushka Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Neelaksh, Adv.**

**For Respondent(s) Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR  
Mr. Puneet Jain, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Christi Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Mann Arora, Adv.  
Ms. Akriti Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Om Sudhit Vidyarthi, Adv.  
Ms. Chhaya Kirti, Adv.  
Mr. Ojusya Joshi, Adv.**

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The Civil Appeals are disposed of in terms of the Signed Order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(KAPIL TANDON)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.14

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5443-5444/2013

T. CHOITHRAM HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH CENTRE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAGAT NARAIN CHOUBE . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ON IA 78590/2013 )

WITH

C.A. No. 5440-5441/2013 (XVII-A)

(FOR ON IA 82547/2013

FOR ON IA 82549/2013

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 7/2013

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 9/2013

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 11/2013

IA No. 11/2013 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 7/2013 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 212736/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 212735/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 9/2013 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 23-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR

Mr. Nitesh Ranjan, AOR  
Mr. Piyush Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Amritesh Raj, Adv.  
Mr. Parijat Chandan, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Ranjan, Adv.  
Ms. Anushka Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Neelaksh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR  
Mr. Puneet Jain, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Christi Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Mann Arora, Adv.  
Ms. Akriti Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Om Sudhit Vidyarthi, Adv.  
Ms. Chhaya Kirti, Adv.  
Mr. Ojusya Joshi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The Civil Appeals are disposed of in terms of the Signed Order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(KAPIL TANDON)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)